

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
GALVESTON DIVISION**

JAMES RODDEN, et al.,

)

)

)

Plaintiffs,

)

Civil Action 3:21-cv-00317

)

v.

)

)

DR. ANTHONY FAUCI, et al.,

)

)

Defendants.

)

**SUPPLEMENTAL MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION
FOR A TRO AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTS 2

 I. The Representative Plaintiffs’ Exemption Requests 2

 II. The Coronavirus and Natural Immunity 4

 III. Statements by Defendants Undermining the Vaccine Mandate 5

ARGUMENT..... 5

 I. *BST Holdings LLC v. OSHA* Informs most issues before the Court..... 5

 II. No Doctrine of At-Will Employment, Sovereign Immunity, or Non-Justiciability Shields Defendants 10

 III. The Threat Is Imminent and Suffered by Class Representatives..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alabama Assoc. of Realtors et al., v. HHS, 594 U.S. (2021) 8

Am. Fed’n of State, Cty. & Mun. Emps. Council 79 v. Scott, 717 F.3d 851 (11th Cir. 2013)..... 13

Bridges et al. v. Houston Methodist Hospital, et al. F.Supp.3d (S.D.Tx., June 12, 2021). 1, 12, 13

BST Holdings LLC v. Occupational Safety and Health, F.4th (5th Cir. 2021) passim

Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Reich, 74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 16

Garrity v. New Jersey, 385 U.S. 493 (1967) 14

Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Commerce Corp., 337 U.S. 682 (1949) 15

Magliulo v. Edward Vera College of Osteopathic Medicine (W.D.La., September 18, 2021)..... 7

Nat’l Fed’n of Fed. Emps. v. Weinberger, 818 F.2d (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 14

re Rodriguez, 695 F.3d 360 (5th Cir., 2012) 17

Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo, 141 S.Ct. 63 (2020) 16

United Tchrs. of New Orleans v. Orleans Par. Sch. Bd. Through Holmes, 142 F.3d (5th Cir. 1998) 14

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 702 14

5 U.S.C. § 703 15

5 U.S.C. § 704. 15

5 U.S.C. § 705 15

Other Authorities

“COVID-19 vaccine won’t be mandatory in US, says Fauci,” *Yahoo* (August 19, 2020) . 5

T.H. White, *The Book of Merlyn* (1977) 12
